
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

9 January 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Standards Committee to be held in 
the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 19th January, 2015 
commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of Interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 10

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards 
Committee held on 11 February 2014 

Matters for Recommendation to the Council

4. Code of Conduct Complaints - Review of Arrangements 11 - 46

5. Urgent Items 47 - 48

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

6. Exclusion of Press and Public 49 - 50

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

Matters submitted for Information

7. Code of Conduct Complaint 51 - 54

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an individual) 

8. Update - Code of Conduct Complaints 2014 55 - 58

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an individual) 

9. Urgent Items 59 - 60

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Miss J L Sergison (Chairman)
Cllr D A S Davis (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr Mrs P Bates
Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr T Edmondston-Low
Cllr B J Luker
Cllr Mrs S Murray
Cllr M Parry-Waller
Cllr Mrs E A Simpson
Cllr C P Smith

Mr D S Ashton
Mr J M Gledhill

Town/ Parish Representatives
Mr D J Beach
Mr J A Beadle
Mr M Carboni
Mr D Elvy
Mr A P J Keeley
Mr A Newby
Mr S Perry
Mr J P S Regan
Mr W E Stead
Mr K J Terry
Mr D Thornewell
Mr R Ulph
Mr D Waller
Mr A T West



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 11th February, 2014

Present: Cllr Miss J L Sergison (Chairman), Cllr D A S Davis (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs P Bates, Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr Ms V M C Branson, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray, 
Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr Mrs E A Simpson and Cllr C P Smith; 
Mr D S Ashton and Mr J M Gledhill (Independent Persons); and Town 
and Parish Council Representatives Mr J A Beadle (Ditton), Mr D Elvy 
(Aylesford), Mr A P J Keeley (Snodland), Mr S Perry (Borough 
Green), Mr W E Stead (Burham), Mr D Thornewell (East Malling and 
Larkfield), Mr R Ulph (Leybourne), Mr D Waller (Kings Hill) and 
Mr A T West (West Malling).  Voting rights were awarded to the 
representatives of Aylesford, Borough Green, Burham, Ditton, East 
Malling and Larkfield and Kings Hill Parish Councils.  

Cllr Ms J A Atkinson and Cllr R W Dalton were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.  Dr M McKinlay of Ryarsh 
Parish Council was also present as an observer.  

Apologies for absence were received from Mr D J Beach (Wrotham 
Parish Council), Mr M Carboni (Plaxtol Parish Council), 
Mr J P S Regan (Mereworth Parish Council) and Mr K J Terry 
(Hadlow Parish Council).

PART 1 - PUBLIC

ST 14/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

ST 14/2   ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH CODE OF CONDUCT 
COMPLAINTS 

The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
reviewed the arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints 
which had been adopted on 10 July 2012 to ensure that they reflected 
the agreed structure of the Joint Standards Committee and its Hearing 
Panels.  The Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer advised 
the Committee that further minor changes had been made to the 
arrangements, to address the appointment of two Independent Persons 
and reduction in the number of vice-chairmen.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the revised arrangements, set out at Annex 1 
to the report and further amended by the Director of Central Services 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 11 February 2014

and Monitoring Officer, be commended to Council for adoption.  

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

ST 14/3   OPENNESS AND TRANSPARENCY ON PERSONAL INTERESTS - 
A GUIDE FOR COUNCILLORS 

The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer set 
out details of recent guidance issued by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government which gave practical information 
about how members could be open and transparent about their personal 
interests.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  

ST 14/4   STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE 

The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
provided an update on the views of the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life in respect of the new standards regime brought about by the 
Localism Act 2011. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

ST 14/5   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm

Page 10



Joint Standards  - Part 1 Public 19 January 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE

19 January 2015

Report of the Monitoring Officer
Part 1- Public

Matters for recommendation to Council

1 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS – REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS

1.1 In accordance with the requirements of Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011, the 
Borough Council has adopted arrangements under which allegations can be 
investigated and decisions on allegations can be made. The existing 
arrangements were adopted by the Borough Council on 10 July 2012, and apply 
to all Code of Conduct complaints made against Borough or Parish Councillors.

1.1.1 The current arrangements are attached as Annex 1.

1.1.2 Since adoption of the arrangements a small number of issues have arisen in 
assessing complaints made to the Borough Council. This report therefore seeks to 
make some small changes to the arrangements to address the practical operation 
of the complaints process.

1.2 Local assessment criteria – age of complaint

1.2.1 Complaints made to me as Monitoring Officer are assessed against the legal 
jurisdiction test (paragraph 1.2 of Annex 2 to the arrangements) and, if applicable, 
the local assessment criteria (paragraph 1.4 of Annex 2). 

1.2.2 If one or more of the local assessment criteria applies to the complaint, no further 
action will be taken by the Monitoring Officer and the complaint will be rejected. 
So, for example, where the alleged misconduct happened more than 3 months 
ago (paragraph 1.4(f) of the local assessment test), the complaint will be rejected.

1.2.3 This has led to the rejection of one recent complaint, where the alleged 
misconduct (which in that case was the failure to inform the Monitoring Officer of 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) occurred at various times between July 2012 and 
August 2013. In each case it was clear that there was a prima facie breach of the 
Code, but no further action could be taken because of the operation of the 3 
month rule in the local assessment criteria.

1.2.4 Whilst there are sound reasons for maintaining a time limit within the criteria, it is 
considered that provision should be made for exceptions to be permitted to this, 
should the circumstances of a particular case so warrant. It is therefore suggested 
that the local assessment criteria should be amended so as to allow for the 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2

Joint Standards  - Part 1 Public 19 January 2015 

Monitoring Officer to depart from the 3 month rule where he is satisfied that 
exceptional circumstances exist. In determining whether such exceptional 
circumstances exist, it is suggested that the Monitoring Officer should have regard 
to the seriousness of the alleged breach and to the consequences of the delay for 
a fair disposal of the complaint. 

1.3 Publicising decisions on assessments under the Code of Conduct

1.3.1 At a previous meeting of this Committee, concern was raised about the omission 
of personal details of both the Complainant and the Subject Member from a report 
on recent complaints. 

1.3.2 Since that discussion there have been 2 cases of note considered by the 
Information Commissioner/ First Tier Tribunal (Information Rights) which provide 
assistance in considering whether the personal details of Complainants/ Subject 
Members should be published.

1.3.3 In a decision of the Information Commissioner (FSA50475954) concerning the 
manner in which Northumberland County Council had dealt with a request for 
certain information pertaining to a Code of Conduct complaint, the Commissioner 
concluded that the disclosure of a Subject Member’s response to a complaint 
would be unfair, and thus breach the first data protection principle. The 
Information Commissioner commented -

‘In this case the complaint was assessed by the Council’s Monitoring Officer, who 
decided not to take any further action. The Commissioner is of the view that 
individuals who are the subject of complaints are generally entitled to a certain 
degree of confidentiality in the way complaints are handled. For example, where a 
complaint is found not to be upheld it is less likely to be fair to disclose information 
relating to that complaint. The Commissioner has seen no evidence to suggest 
that there is an overriding public interest which demands that the information be 
disclosed into the public domain.’

1.3.4 In the case of Parker v the Information Commissioner (EA.2013.0220) the First 
Tier Tribunal held that a Subject Member’s response to a complaint was their 
personal data, and there was a reasonable expectation on the part of the Subject 
Member that this response would not be made public. The Tribunal went on to 
conclude that the ‘limited and general public interest in the disclosure of 
information concerning public officials is greatly outweighed by the expectations of 
Councillor X and the distress likely to be caused to him in respect of the Council’s 
handling of a request for his personal data’. 

1.3.5 The First Tier Tribunal further concluded that North Lincolnshire Council was not 
obliged to confirm or deny whether it held information relating to a complaint 
against Councillor X, as to do so would reveal personal data in that it would reveal 
that a complaint had been made against him. The Tribunal concluded that this 
would not be fair, and thus would be in breach of the first data protection principle.

Page 12



3

Joint Standards  - Part 1 Public 19 January 2015 

1.3.6 In light of the above decisions, I do not consider that it would be lawful for the 
Borough Council to publish personal details of Complainants or Subject Members, 
unless a complaint leads to an investigation and public hearing before the Hearing 
Panel. It is therefore proposed to amend the arrangements (in particular 
paragraph 4.7 of Annex 2) to remove reference to publication of Decision Notices.

1.4 Informal resolution

1.4.1 Elsewhere on this agenda Members will see an Information Report relating to 2 
recent complaints made to me, which ultimately led to the Subject Members 
refusing to accept the proposed Informal Resolution.

1.4.2 The existing arrangements are silent as to what should happen in these 
circumstances, save for a report to be made to the Joint Standards Committee. In 
order to provide certainty for both complainants and Subject Members, it is 
considered that the arrangements could be improved by amending the provisions 
of paragraph 6.5 of Annex 2 so as to read as follows – 

‘Where the Subject Member will not participate in the informal resolution process 
or if, having agreed to one or more actions under the informal resolution process, 
the Subject Member refuses or fails to carry out any agreed action within a 
reasonable timescale, the Monitoring Officer may after consultation with the 
Independent Person(s) and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint 
Standards Committee may reconsider whether the complaint should be 
investigated, or an investigation concluded’.

1.5 Legal Implications

1.5.1 The Borough Council is required to have in place arrangements under which 
allegations can be investigated, and decisions on allegations can be made.

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.6.1 None arising from this report.

1.7 Recommendation

1.7.1 Members are asked to RECOMMEND to Council that the amendments to the 
arrangements set out in this report are approved.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Adrian Stanfield

Adrian Stanfield
Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1

ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH CODE OF CONDUCT 
COMPLAINTS UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011

1. Context

1.1 These Arrangements are made under section 28 of the Localism Act 2011.  
They set out the process that the Borough Council has adopted for dealing 
[...]
enancies Any tenancy where (to M’s knowledge):

(a)  the landlord is the relevant authority; and

(b)  the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where:

(a)  that body (to M’s knowledge) has a place of business or 
land in the area of the relevant authority; and

(b)  either

(i)  the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 

(ii)  if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which 
the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class.

13Page 27



ANNEX 1
ANNEX 2

PROCEDURE ON RECEIPT OF A COMPLAINT

1. Preliminary tests

1.1 The complaint will be assessed by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the 
Independent Person(s) and Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint Standards 
Committee against the legal jurisdiction test in paragraph 1.2 and, if applicable, 
the local assessment criteria test in paragraph 1.4 below.

1.2 Legal jurisdiction criteria test:

(a)Did the alleged conduct occur before the adoption of the Code of Conduct?
(b)Was the person complained of a member of the Borough or Parish Council 

at the time of the alleged conduct?
(c)Was the person complained of acting in an official capacity at the time of the 

alleged conduct?
(d)Did the alleged conduct occur when the person complained of was acting as 

a member of another authority?
(e)If the facts could be established as a matter of evidence, could the alleged 

conduct be capable of a breach of the Code of Conduct?
(f) The complaint is about dissatisfaction with the Borough or Parish Council’s 

decisions, policies and priorities, etc.

1.3 If the complaint fails one or more of the jurisdiction tests, no further action will be 
taken by the Monitoring Officer and the complaint w
[...]
ber will not participate in the informal resolution process or if, 
having agreed to one or more actions under the informal resolution process, the 
Subject Member refuses or fails to carry out any agreed action, the Monitoring Officer 
will report the matter to the Joint Standards Committee.

19Page 33



ANNEX 1
EXAMPLE TEMPLATE – COMPLAINT FORM

20Page 34



ANNEX 1
EXAMPLE TEMPLATE - DECISION NOTICE (of the Monitoring Officer): e.g. 
REFERRAL FOR INVESTIGATION

Parties should take care when passing on information that is in the notice or about the 
notice. For example, some details such as names and addresses may be confidential 
or private in nature, or may be personal information.  

Complaint No:

Complaint

On [insert date], the Monitoring Officer considered a complaint from [insert name of 
complainant] concerning the alleged conduct of [insert name of councillor], a member 
of [insert authority name].  A general summary of the complaint is set out below. 

Complaint summary

[Summarise complaint in numbered paragraphs]

Consultation with Independent Person(s)

[Summarise the Independent Person(s) views in numbered paragraphs]

Consultation with the Chairman & Vice-Chairman of the Joint Standards 
Committee

[Summarise their views in numbered paragraphs]

Decision

Having consulted and taken into account the views of the Independent Person(s) and 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint Standards Committee, the Monitoring Officer 
decided to refer the complaint for investigation.

Potential breaches of the Code of Conduct identified

At this stage, the Monitoring Officer is not required to decide if the Code of Conduct 
has been breached.  They are only considering if there is enough information which 
shows a potential breach of the Code of Conduct that warrants referral for 
investigation.

The Monitoring Officer considers that the alleged conduct, if proven, may amount to a 
breach of the following paragraphs of the Code of Conduct.  The Monitoring Offic
[...]
ty Act 2010. We can also help if English is not your first 
language.  Please refer to the attached Community Interpreting Service leaflet or 
contact our Customer Services on [insert telephone number] or email [insert email 
address].  We welcome calls via Typetalk 

Signed: Date 

Print name:

Chairman of the Hearing Panel

Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council

31Page 45

http://www.typetalk.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Code of Conduct Complaints - Review of Arrangements
	Annex 1

	5 Urgent Items
	6 Exclusion of Press and Public
	7 Code of Conduct Complaint
	8 Update - Code of Conduct Complaints 2014
	9 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 19th January, 2015

Present: Cllr Miss J L Sergison (Chairman), Cllr D A S Davis (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs P Bates, Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy, 
Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray, 
Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr C P Smith, Mr D S Ashton, Mr J M Gledhill 
(Independent Persons), Mr W E Stead (Burham), Mr K J Terry 
(Hadlow) and Mr D Waller (Kings Hill). Voting rights were awarded to 
the representatives of Burham, Hadlow and Kings Hill Parish 
Councils.

Councillors O C Baldock, N J Heslop and M R Rhodes were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Edmondston-
Low, Mr D J Beach (Wrotham Parish Council), Mr J A Beadle (Ditton 
Parish Council), Mr M Carboni (Plaxtol Parish Council), Ms P Garrett 
(Addington Parish Council) and Mr D Thornewell (East Malling and 
Larkfield Parish Council).

PART 1 - PUBLIC

ST 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

ST 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards 
Committee held on 11 February 2014 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

ST 15/3   CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - REVIEW OF 
ARRANGEMENTS 

The report of the Monitoring Officer referred to a number of issues which 
had arisen in assessing complaints made to the Borough Council since 
the adoption of the arrangements for investigation of Code of Conduct 
complaints on 12 July 2012.  Consideration was given to making small 
changes to the arrangements to address the practical operation of the 
complaints procedure.  These related to the age of the complaint under 
the local assessment criteria, publicising decisions on assessments 



JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 19 January 2015

2

under the Code of Conduct and provisions regarding informal resolution 
of complaints.

Discussion ensued on whether the three month rule in the local 
assessment criteria should be extended.  However, it was agreed that a 
preferable course of action would be for the Monitoring Officer, in 
consultation with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Independent 
Persons, to determine whether exceptional circumstances existed, 
having regard to the seriousness of the alleged breach, whether it had 
only just come to light and the consequences of the delay for the fair 
disposal of the complaint.

The report referred to a decision of the Information Commissioner and 
the outcome of a First Tier Tribunal and proposed the removal of 
reference to publication of decision notices to avoid disclosing personal 
details of Complainants or Subject Members unless a complaint led to 
an investigation and public hearing before the Hearing Panel.  Members 
expressed concern about the dilemma of needing to provide openness 
and a viable sanction as against contravention of data protection 
principles and asked that the situation be kept under review.

Finally, the report suggested an amendment to the arrangements to 
cover circumstances where a Subject Member refused to accept a 
proposed informal resolution of a complaint.

RECOMMENDED:  That the amendments to the arrangements set out 
in the report be approved in respect of:

(1) circumstances for departure from the three month rule in 
paragraph 1.4(f) of Annex 2 to the report;

(2) removal of reference to publication of decision notices in 
paragraph 4.7 of Annex 2 to the report; and

(3) revised arrangements for informal resolution in paragraph 6.5 of 
Annex 2 to the report.
*Referred to Council

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

ST 15/4   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.



JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 19 January 2015

3

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

ST 15/5   CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINT 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual)

The report of the Monitoring Officer gave details of a Code of Conduct 
complaint in respect of three members of a parish council who were not 
agreeable to the proposed informal resolution process.  Since the 
arrangements did not provide for any further decision or action to be 
taken, this anomaly was being addressed for any future complaints by 
means of an amendment (Minute ST 15/3(3) refers).

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

ST 15/6   UPDATE - CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 2014 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual)

The report of the Monitoring Officer provided an update on complaints 
received during 2014.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

The meeting ended at 8.07 pm


